Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity as it relates to derivative fi nancial instruments to a 10% strengthening and a 10%
weakening in the U.S. dollar against the other currencies to which the Company is exposed. The sensitivity analysis does not include
non-derivative foreign currency-denominated monetary items. A positive number indicates an increase in profi t or loss and other equity
where a negative number indicates a decrease in profi t or loss and other equity.
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2010
   Income Other Equity Income Other Equity

10% strengthening in U.S. dollar   (655) —  (275) 321
10% weakening in U.S. dollar   655 —  232 (263)

ArcelorMittal Annual Report 2010 Group structure  115

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity as it relates to variable interest rate instruments. A change of 100 basis points (“bp”)
in interest rates during the period would have increased (decreased) profi t or loss by the amounts presented below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
   December 31, 2009
   Interest Rate Cash Flow
   Rate Swaps/Forward Sensitivity
   Instrument  Rate Agreements (net)

100 bp increase   (29) (11)  (40)
100 bp decrease   29 11  40

   December 31, 2010
   Interest Rate Cash Flow
   Rate Swaps/Forward Sensitivity
   Instrument  Rate Agreements (net)

100 bp increase   (19) (1)  (20)
100 bp decrease   19 (1)  18

Base metals, energy, freight, emissions rights

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the price of the relevant base metals, energy,
freight, and emissions rights. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding, un-matured base metal derivative instruments both held
for trading at fair value through statement of operations and those designated in hedge accounting relationships.
   December 31, 2009   December 31, 2010
   Other Equity  Other Equity
   Cash Flow  Cash Flow
   Hedging  Hedging
   Income Reserves Income Reserves

+10% in prices
Base Metals   13 10  15 28
Freights   (3) —  (1) —
Emission rights   — 8  (13) 7
Energy   7 2  6 2
-10% in prices
Base Metals   (13) (10)  (15) (28)
Freights   3 —  1 —
Emission rights   — (8)  13 (7)
Energy   (7) (2)  (6) (2)

116  Group structure ArcelorMittal Annual Report 2010

ArcelorMittal and Subsidiaries
(millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

Note 17: Equity

Authorized shares

On May 13, 2008, at an Extraordinary
General Meeting held on May 13, 2008,
the shareholders approved an increase of
the authorized share capital of ArcelorMittal
by €644 million represented by 147 million
shares, or approximately 10% of
ArcelorMittal’s outstanding capital.
Following this approval, the total authorized
share capital was €7.1 billion represented
by 1,617 million shares without nominal
value for a period ending on July 14, 2014.

On April 29, 2009, the Company announced
an offering of approximately 141 million
common shares which was closed on
May 6, 2009 (the “Offering”). Pending
shareholder approval for authorization to
increase issued share capital, the Company